ASSETS As of 31 December 2001 Reclassifications As of 1 January 2002
Non-current assets 1,741,255 5,180 1,746,435
Intangible assets 6,030 6,030
Fixed assets 1,341,698 1,341,698
Construction in progress 268,621 268,621
Long-term financial investments 124,906 124,906
Other non-current assets - 5,180 5,180
Current assets 598,532 (5,180) 593,352
Inventories 100,876 100,876
VAT on purchased goods 67,266 (5,180) 62,086
Accounts receivable 298,486 298,486
Short-term financial investments 54,609 54,609
Monetary assets 77,211 77,211
Other current assets 84 84
Total assets 2,339,787 - 2,339,787

Comparative amounts for 2001

In 2002 the Group’s accounting policies have been adjusted to record general production and administrative expenses as a
separate line reported as management expenses in the Consolidated Statement of Income.

Starting from 2002, income and expenses related to redemption of third parties’ promissory notes, are not netted off and
reported on lines Other Operating Income and Other Operating Expenses of the Consolidated Statement
of Income.

This caused comparatives for 2001 to be reclassified accordingly.

2001 as reported Reclassification Other Adjusted 2001
of management expenses as reclassified

Cost of goods sold 368,308 (33,465) 334,843
Management expenses - 33,465 33,465
Other operating income 1,009,370 26,731 1,036,101
Other operating expenses 1,036,945 26,731 1,063,676

Changes in the 2003 accounting policies of the Group

The 2003 accounting policies of the Group have been adjusted for the requirements of the following new accounting
regulations:

Financial report 44

• Accounting standard PBU 17/02 «Accounting treatment of research and development costs» (order
of the Ministry of Finance of the Russian Federation dated 19 November 2002 No. 115н);
• Accounting standard PBU 18/02 «Accounting treatment of the profit tax» (order of the Ministry of
Finance of the Russian Federation dated 19 November 2002 No. 114н);
• Accounting standard PBU 19/02 «Accounting treatment of investments» (order of the Ministry of
Finance of the Russian Federation dated 10 December 2002 No. 126н).

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following business segments are identified within the Group:
• Production – exploration and production of gas and other hydrocarbons;
• Refining – processing and sale of gas condensate and other hydrocarbon products;
• Transportation – transportation of gas;
• Distribution – domestic and export sale of gas; and
• Other – other activities, including banking.

Other operations of the Group do not comply with terms of segment reporting as per PBU 12/2000 «Segment Information».
Therefore, no separate information is disclosed for those operations.

Production Refining Transport Distribution Other Total
As of 1 January 2002
Segment assets 302,144 64,475 1,410,507 216,469 97,966 2,091,561
Unallocated assets - - - - - 355,110
Inter-segment elimination - - - - - (106,884)
Total assets 2,339,787
Segment liabilities 22,472 19,571 23,787 117,244 28,451 211,525
Unallocated liabilities - - - - - 586,794
Inter-segment elimination - - - - - (106,884)
Total liabilities 691,435
Capital expenditures for the period 56,970 3,972 62,414 77 5,761 129,194
Depreciation 16,216 1,843 73,288 51 2,011 93,409
Investments in associated undertakings
and joint activities 15,946 7,609 1,280 9,468 13,341 47,644

As of 31 December 2002
Segment assets 394,436 64,063 1,381,376 217,590 112,598 2,170,063
Unallocated assets - - - - - 442,177
Inter-segment elimination - - - - - (137,616)
Total assets 2,474,624
Segment liabilities 18,353 18,402 33,090 141,642 23,645 235,132
Unallocated liabilities - - - - - 614,109
Inter-segment elimination - - - - - (137,616)
Total liabilities 711,625
Capital expenditures for the period 65,630 3,817 70,421 197 6,048 146,113
Depreciation 18,393 1,791 74,399 256 1,994 96,833
Investments in associated undertakings
and joint activities 19,764 9,353 3,465 12,566 13,989 59,137

Financial report 45

Production Refining Transport Distribution Other Total
For the year ended 31 December 2002
Segment revenues
Inter-segment sales 106,155 15,958 185,775 16,974 - 324,862
External sales 2,237 53,702 17,013 494,832 45,961 613,745
Total segment revenues 108,392 69,660 202,788 511,806 45,961 938,607
Segment expenses
Inter-segment expenses 1,528 14,411 19,510 289,413 - 324,862
External expenses 63,879 49,142 151,244 120,981 40,367 425,613
Total segment expenses 65,407 63,553 170,754 410,394 40,367 750,475
Segment gross profit 42,985 6,107 32,034 101,412 5,594 188,132

For the year ended 31 December 2001
Segment revenues
Inter-segment sales 68,015 12,540 165,124 11,286 - 256,965
External sales 1,620 60,478 14,843 471,959 39,668 588,568
Total segment revenues 69,635 73,018 179,967 483,245 39,668 845,533
Segment expenses
Inter-segment expenses 1,825 11,108 15,130 228,902 - 256,965
External expenses 52,887 52,831 131,576 91,622 39,693 368,609
Total segment expenses 54,712 63,939 146,706 320,524 39,693 625,574
Segment gross profit (loss) 14,923 9,079 33,261 162,721 (25) 219,959

The inter-segment sales mainly consist of:
• Production – sale of gas to the Distribution segment and sale of hydrocarbons to the Refining
segment;
• Refining – sale of gas condensate, refined products and other hydrocarbons to other segments;
• Transport – rendering transportation services to the Distribution segment; and
• Distribution – sale of gas to the Transport segment for own needs.

Internal transfer prices are established by the management of the Group with the objective of providing for the specific funding
requirements of the individual segments.

Information on geographical segments is presented in Note 15.

Financial report 46

5. FIXED ASSETS

Buildings Constructions Machinery Other Total
and equipment

As of 1 January 2001
Cost 96,696 2,487,655 327,913 20,144 2,932,408
Accumulated depreciation (30,093) (1,248,569) (261,135) (3,514) (1,543,311)
Net book value 66,603 1,239,086 66,778 16,630 1,389,097
Additions 6,023 23,508 23,551 340 53,422
Disposals (3,644) (1,694) (1,372) (702) (7,412)
Depreciation (2,340) (76,590) (13,811) (668) (93,409)
Net book value as of 31 December 2001 66,642 1,184,310 75,146 15,600 1,341,698

As of 1 January 2002
Cost 98,037 2,507,627 347,002 20,149 2,972,815
Accumulated depreciation (31,395) (1,323,317) (271,856) (4,549) (1,631,117)
Net book value 66,642 1,184,310 75,146 15,600 1,341,698
Additions 17,962 85,652 33,804 4,127 141,545
Disposals (1,104) (832) (650) (525) (3,111)
Depreciation (2,765) (78,013) (13,856) (2,199) (96,833)
Net book value as of 31 December 2002 80,735 1,191,117 94,444 17,003 1,383,299

As of 31 December 2002
Cost 116,071 2,593,568 381,511 23,557 3,114,707
Accumulated depreciation (35,336) (1,402,451) (287,067) (6,554) (1,731,408)
Net book value 80,735 1,191,117 94,444 17,003 1,383,299

6. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

1 January 2002 31 December 2002
Construction in progress 241,001 253,493
Equipment for installation 27,620 26,009
Total 268,621 279,502

In 2002 construction in progress activity primarily related to the construction of the Yamal-Europe pipeline, the onshore
portion of Blue Stream pipeline and the development of the Zapolyarnoe gas condensate field.

The balance of construction in progress as of 31 December and 1 January 2002 also includes assets constructed and put
into operation for RR 79,691 and RR 80,876 (less accumulated depreciation), respectively, which are